1

' . B E ; . K
\L- & an N s \"" ;N { BRI -
.JROEBAT%'J@QGEQ . Count;® (ourt of Boaone founty cannot make allow-

[

FEES% .,/ - | /ance tp ¥robate Court of ‘more thaa $1800.00 per
REGOR%%m:OF DEEDS: year ior clerks, assistants and stenographers.
oy Recorder of Deeds of Boone County, whose term ex-

Yoo ‘% - pired January, 1947, is liable to county for fees
‘ \ B received by him in 1945 and 1946 in excess of
NP S $4000.00 plus payments to necessary deputies and
A \, "assistants for each year.
/ }{ s - i}
j f Junuary 25, 1947 F‘i14%4§f
," g[ <
| /
| Y,
{ _

lionoratle How:rd 3. Lanz, dJdi.
Prosecuting Altorney

Boone County _ r
Columbla, Hissouri

Near Sir:

This is in reply to your letter of recent date, recuest-
ing an official opinion of this denartment, «nd reading as
followst :

1
“ ' "Boone County has an assessed valuation of
more than 518,00C,000,00 but less than
230,000,000,00,  The Probhote Judge of this
county has requested thet L write you for
‘an o-~inion as to the naymeut of clerks, as-
slstants and stenographers in his oftice,
" Prior to the ensctment of Jenate Bill wo,
Ao 198 by the Sixty-~third Ceneral Assembly,
this office was, strictly a fee office, Our
County Court allowed to the PFrobube dJudye .
for stenographic and typing service the sum
of 100,00 per month, This was paid in ad~
dgition to the compensstion of the Jjudge and
cterk which was derived fros tic fees oi the
office.,

an allowonce of not to exceed 1,000,00 is '
node for such services. The Mrobate Judpe of
this county hus mede a request in Lils hudget
for 1947 for an additional allewance for - ~
clerical, stenographic and typing service, in
addition to the 1,800.00. 'This request is

based on the provisions of Gection 2004, . ti.

o. 1939, which makes it incwibent upon the

judge of the Probate Court to see that the

“records of the court are properly kept, and

on the provisions of vection 2447, H. U lo.

filnder the provisions of tcnate B1ill to, 19,




Honorable lioward B. Lang =~ 2

1939 which mzkes it the duty of the county
to pay certzin expenses desirnated as 'neces-
saries.!

"in opinion was rendered 1a the yeer 1645 by

. your office stating that the word 'aeces-
earie ' included stenographic and typist hire,
end ruled that the Probate Clerk could reccive
a salary from the county for stenographic and
typing service, in addition to the amount re-
ceived by her as clerk from the Probate Judge,

"The auestions submitted are:

1, Can the County {ourt make an allowence to
e Probatc Court of more than §1,800.00 for

denuty, clericel, acsistants and stenogr: phic
help?

n2, If so, can this be paid to the clerk for
stenngraphlc and tyning service, in acdition
to the amount paid her as clerk?

w3, vhat effect, ii any, do
198 have on your prior opini
sued in 19457

es Jenate Bill Lo,
on which was 1g-

wj, If vour answer to gquestion Ho. 1 is yes,
must the County [Jourt wske an allownnce above
%1,800,00 upon the proper showing that such
exnerise is necessary ilo the proper operation
of the office and in the keeping of the records
thereof?
“Your atLension to this matier will be greatly
appreciated, hecrnuse the County Gourt is .now
passing on the hudget requirements of the vari-
ous offices of the county.”

jection 5 of lenate Committee Jubstitute for .enate Bill
No. 198 of the 63rd Genersl fAssembly provides, in part, as fol-
lows:

4Tn all counties now or here .fher having more
than 30,000 inh:bitants, the probate - judge
shall appoint their own clerks, assistants
and stenogriphers, «nd shall determine their
aumber and their selaries by order of record,
and may remove them when in the discretion of




"

" Honorable Howard B. Lang - 3

such judges it 1ls decmed advisable. "All
salarics of such judges and thelr sppointees’
shall be paid monthly by the county, uoon
reguisition issued by the judge of such

eourt. In all counties now or heresiter

aving more than 30,000 &nd less than 70,000
inhabitante, the total salaries of cll clerks
aszistants gnd stenograohers in the probate
court for any one calendar ycar shall not (a)
in counties with an assessed valuation of
$18,000,000 or less exceed the sum of [1200.-
00; (k) in counties with an assessed valuation
of more then 418,000,000 and not wore than
30,000,000 exceed the sua of ;1800; &
(prhduls ours, )

-

It will be noted that the oninion which you refer to in
your letter wss not bascd unon either Jection 2004 or Section

_LLT, K,

Se foe 1939, but was based upon the rulin of the court

in the case of Winehart v, Howell County, 3LE o, 121 153 5. We

(2a) 381.

The opinion held, in part, as follows :

“The Rinehart cqcse iz suthority,, we thinlg

for the coneclusion that if o« county court de-
termines that stwnowr¢nhic services for a
county officer are necessary for the proper
conduct of the duties of hucl oilficer, such
servicee can be nald for by the county court
outt of. the county revenues, and further that

if stenographlc services are inm fact indis-
pensahle to the prowper functioning of a coun-
ty office, and the county court rofuses to
provide same, and the officer is coumpelled to
provide them hlmself, then cuch officer can
recover from the county his reasonable and
actual expendlitures for such services. ‘heth-
er stenogrzphic services are indispensable to
any county of?icer is a question oi fact to be
determined in the first iustance by the county
court, and if that body acts arbitrarily in
such determination, then‘by & court of law in
z suilt by the Olece for recovery of his ex~
penditures for such uUlvices.“

~ The holdins in the oninion above guoted was arrived at on
the basis of the fact that if it could be established as a fact
that such help was indispensable to the proper functioning of
the public office of probate judge, it became the duty of the
county court to furnish such helpn.




Honorable Howard B. Lang -~ 4

Senate Committee “ubstitute for enate 3 {0, 198 is
a direct eypre¢31on of the legislative deterainstion of the
maximumn amount of oney nccessary to be expernded for the pay-
ment of clerkec, assistants and stenographere nicessary for

1/1-

the proper conduct of the office of probzte juds

S
58 .

However, even i it were held that Zectiocns 2004 and
RLLT7, R. . ¥o, 193¢, suthorize or orovide auy vasis for a
claim for additional denuties, bleru), aseistants and stenog-
raphers, such provisions would be in conflict with that part
of Senate Comiittee Substitute for Zenate Bill lo. 198 which
provides th~at “the totzl salaries of ull clerks, sssistants
and stenogr:phers in the probote court for any one calendar
year shall not * #* % iu counties with an assessed valuation
.of more than ﬁlo UOO , 000 "and not wmore than 30,\uu 200 exceed
the sum of 51600,

A rule of statutory construction is feund in toto v.
Gehner, 280 o, =, 416, L. c. L1&, where the Supreme Court of
Tissouri said:

'“here there is oneé statute dealiﬁg with
subject in general eand couprehensive terms,
and another desling with a nartof the same
sbject in & more sidnute cuno delinite way,
the two should be read topgether and harmen-
ized, if possible, with & view to siving ef-
fect to a consistent legislative policy; but,
to the extent ol sny necessary repugnancy
betwecn them, the speclal o will prevail over
the general statute. ‘here the special stat-
ute is later, it will be Icumfdea ag an ex-—
ception to or qualificetion of the prior gen-
eral one, and, where the gener:l act is la ster,
the special e will be construed as remaining
an cxception to its terms unless it is re-
pealed in exvress words or bv necessary lumpli-
cction.! 36 Cyce p. 115]

Senate Coumittee quStltute for tenate Bill Lo. 198 is a
specific, clear and efinite determination by the Leyislature
of this state ol the amount to be pald in counties of a speci-
fied population for clerks, aSulutuntu and stenographers in the
probate court. This bill must be re: &tubd as a special provi-
sion which nreVL11 over the provisions of Sections 2004 and
247, . 5. Yo, 1939, Such bill govcwns the maximusn amount to
be paid to 5uch cler s, assistants and stenograophers in the
counties covered by the provisions of this bill, and the county
court cannot increase the amount provided by thls statute.




Honorahle Howard B. Lang =, .5

The second reguest in your communication is in regard to
the right of the recorder of deeds whose term expired in Janu-
ary, 1947, to withhold from the fees received by him an amount
grester than 5H4000.00 plus the necezsary payment for deputies
and assistants for esach year,

-Section 13187, L. 4. Mo. 1939, provides as follows:

"The recorder of esch county im which the
of'i'ices of recorder of decds and clerk of
the cirecuit court are separate shall keep a
fuvll, true and faithful account of all fees
of every kind received, and meke a report
thereof every year to the county court; and
all the fees received by him, over and atove
the sum of four thousand doliars, for each
year of his officizl term, sfter paying out
of such fees and emoluments such amounts for
deputies and asgistants in his ofiice as the
county court mey deem necessary, shall be
.paid into the county treasury, to form a part
of the jury fund of the county.,” (imphasis
ours.) ‘ ~

Section 1 of House Bill No. 772 of the 63rd General Assem=
- bly provides as follows:

7The recorder in counties of the third class,
wherein there shall be a separate circuit
‘clerli and recorder, shall keep a full, true
and faithful account of all fees of every
kind recelved, and make a report thereof every
year to the county court; and all fees re-
celved by him, over and above the sum of 4000
except those set out in fdection 2 hereof, for
each vear of his official term, after paying
out aof such fees and emoluments such amounts
for deputies and assistants in his office as
the county court may deem necessary, shsall be
paid into the county treasury."

The maximum amount that may be retained in any one year by
the recorder of deeds, exclusive of the amount pald to necessary
deputies and assistants, is clearly, then, set out in the stat-
‘ute, and such payments are to be made out of the fees received
by such recorder of deeds. It is specifically provided that
$5L000,00 is,the maximwn te be retoined in any one year, and the
surplus.over §4000,00 in any one year cannot be applied by the




Honorahle Howard B. Lang - 6

.

recorder of deeds “o make up the difference between the 34000.00
maximun allowed rud the zmount of fees actuaily recelved by him
during another year of his term of office.

It is provided in ;ocLLon 13187, #. . w0l 1939, ond in
Section 1 of House Dill Ho. 772 thet a report o ch yeur shall
be made by the recorder o the county court, stoting the amount
of the fees collected. Obviously, tiiis report is made so that
the asount, 10 any, due the county may be deternined and pald
to the county each year. I[f the leplszslature hao intended that
a surplus of fees over 'L0O00.00, exclusive of the amount paid
to necessary deputlies and as clotantu, received in any one year,
could he apslied to meke the fees amount Lo ZLO).un cach yeur
of the term or office of the Fecorder, the iecislature would
h:ve provided thet the recorder of deeds could rcL i out of
the fees oi his office ,14,000.00 Ffor each term, exclusive of
the pay of decessary ncnufleo and assistants, cdu Lthat any
balance should be naid to the county,

In the case ot havrington v. Cit: of g rouis, 107 ilo,
327, & similaer statute was congtrued resardiong this point.,
The Supreme Court said in tiot ceso, 1. c.

'The. set of 1“79 relates clone to the cow-
pengation of the sherifi of the city oi’ 1l
Louls. By the first section it is made the
duty of the sheriff to keen & full itewized
cocount 'of 2ll fees, commissions and ewolu-
ments acceulns to his by virtue of his ofliice,
and of 211 exseases, ineluding the pay of his
deputies, incurred hy him in the discharge of
the duties of . ltis ofiice.' Section 2 provides
in substonce thot he shall, at the end of each
six onuhn, file in the circuit court a state-
ment of hig recelpts and cxpenses for such
period of six wonths; and it is made the duty
of the court to oudit the account,

"The third section provides: ‘'tucno sheriff,
out of the fees, comnensation snd emoluments
of bis iflce, mey, for each year of nis term
of office, receive and retain the sum of
410,000, over and above #11 such exsenscs as
s“all bP allowed to him-in his setbtlements
above srovided for; and 2ll fees, compensation
ang enoluments which shall be collected by
any sheriff, or by hic suceessor [ur hiwm, in
excess of the puount which sueh sheriff i Jay
receive nnd retain, chell be paid to the




lionorable Howard B. Lan~ = 7

treasurer of the c1ty of St. Loulu, for the
use of s2id city.!

"Thére can be ro doubt but the datements for
each of the two oflicial terms must be made

- the same as ifi the terms were held by dif-
ferent persons. This the circuit court held.
But the court held thnat the sheriff could
combine his accounts for the two years of

the ssme teriis, The result of this ruling was
to allow the sheriff to aggresate the re--
ceipts for the two years of the same term,
then deduct the expenscs for deputy hire, and
retain for his own cowpensation 20,000, the
excess, if any, o be paid over to the City.
In this ruling the court erred., The section
of the constitution before quoted declares in
plain terms that the fees of no such offlcer,
exclusive of sularies actually paid to his
devuties, shall exceed the sum of 310,000,

for any one year. This does (o0t mean that
the fees, over and above deputy hire, shall
not, exceed 520,000 for two yearg. The law
.itself divides the official term into years
for all the purposes of applylnﬁ the limita-
tion as to the amount of fees which the ’
sheriff may retain. Bach year of the offi-
cial term stands by itself. It follows that
the sheriff must render a separate account of
receipts and expenses for esch year.,® then
the fees for the particular year reach the
amount of 310,000, with expenses added, the
balance must be paid over to the city, The

. excess of one year cannct be carried into
another year for the purpose of bringing the
fees of that year up to 310,000, with deputy
hire added. It is not the obgect of this law
to make the clear couipensation of the sheriff
410,000, per annum, His compensation for each
year must come from the fees and emolbments of
the office for that year, but when they reach
the clear sum of 310,000, the belance must be
paid over to the 01ty w

Section 13185, jie 5s {0 1939, proVides as follows:

tThe recorder shall not be bound to make any
record for which a fee may be allowed by law,
unless such fee shall have been paid or ten-




Honorable Howard B. Lang - 8

dered by the party requiring the record to
be made."

Frow the provisions of Section 13185, it is evident that
no contention cen be made by the recorder that part of the fees
received in 1945 or 1946 were earned in prior years but not
collected until 1945 and 1946. ‘Therefore, the casc of Allen v.
Cowan, 96 Mo, 193, is not applicable to the facts in the present

CE8€

The claim of the recorder that he is entitled to retain
fees received in 1945 and 1946 in excess of the 4000.00 maxi-
mum limit, exclusive of necessary pay for deputies and assis-
tants, because of the Tact that he allegedly rendered service
to soidiers without chlarge in various years of his term, is
without merit. The gene:ral rule regerding the compensation
any public officer i: entitled to is set out in Nodaway County
v. Kidder, 129 o, W, (2d4) 857, 1. c. 860: . :

"The general rule is that the rendition of
services by a public ofiicer is deemed to be
gratuitous, unlesc & cowpensation therefor is
provided by statute, If the statute provides
cospensction in a particulser mode or manner,
then the oifficer 1s confined to that manner
and 1s entitled to n» other or further com-
pensation or to any different «ode of secur-
ing same, Such statutes, too must be strictly
construed as agsginst the officer, State ex
rel, Lvans v, Gordon, 2L5 Ifo, 12, 2¢&, 149 3, 2.
6383 Fing v. Riverlsad Levee Dist., 218 o,
App. 490, 493, 279 S. wW. 195, 196; State ex
rel, Wedeking v. McCraocken, 50 Yo. App. 650,

656.

"It is well established that a public officer
claiining compensation for official duties per-
formed must point out the statute authorizing -
such payment, Otate ex rel. Buder v. Hackmann,
305 Fo. 342, 265 3. %W. 532, 534; State ex rel,
Linn County v. Adems, 172 Mo. 1, 7, 72 3. W,
655; Williams v. Chariton County, &5 Mo. 64L5.%"

In State v, Nolte, 180 3. ., (24) 740, 1, c¢. 741, the Supreme
Court said: .

ok ok 3k mxitra compensstion for extra services
must be expressly authorized. Se. ilodaway
County v. Kidder, 344 Ho. 795, 129 5. W. (2d)
857' Aok o M :




Honorahle Howard B. Lang - 9

= . . N
' The opinion of this office rendered to George Spencer,
Prosecuting Attorney of Boonc County, under dote of July 5,
1946, covers specifically the services of the recorder of
deeds in connection with Y"work done for soldiers,® for which
thedcounty is liable and for which the county pays the re-
coraoer.,

Under the rule above set out, and in view of the opinion
of this office of July 5, 1946, it iz clear that the county
is not to pay any fees or to allow any fees to the recorder
for alleged "frec work dore for soldiers'" during the years

1942, 1943 and 104k,

We are enclosin= a copy of an oninion of this office
rendered under date of Noveawber. 20, 1945, to Robert Niedner,
Prosecuting Attorney of 3t. Charles County, reparding the
payment of additional help in the recorder's office for re-
cording service discharges. It will be noted that this
opinion holds that the payment of scuch help is to be made out
of the feeg vhich the recorder receives for his services.

In the case of State ex rel. ve. King, 136 o, 309, 1. c.
319, the Supreue Court scids :
o % ok Four thousand dollars was {ixed as
the amount the recorder was capable of earn-
ins nt the established charresy and, wvhen the
{ees for work recuired to be done exceed that
gur, 1t is a faly presucption that assistance
would Le necessarv. I necessary, the consti=-
tution and statute clearly intend ihat azssis-
, Gbants should bhe enployed and paid.d
This statement by the court clearly shows the construc-
tion of the statute by the court to be that the payment of
assistants in the officé of recorder of deeds should be paid
out of fees roceived by the recorder. e are unable to find
any authority for the puyment of any assistants to the recorder
of deeds except out of fees reeelved by him, :

. - UONCLUSIORN

It is the opinion of tikis department that the County CGourt
of Boone County cannot make an allowance to the Probate Court of
that county of more than $1800.,00 per year for deputy, clerical,




Honorable Howard #3. Lang -~ 10 \

stants and stenographic help.
It is further the opinion of this department that the
Recorder of Deeds of Boone County, whose term ended January,
1947, is liaule to Hoone uounty for fees received by him in-

1945 and 1946 in excess of 4000,00, exclusive of u‘ymcnts
to necessary deputies and dbblSthLq for ecach year.,

esnectfully submitted,

L ] Lt e
Assistant Attorney General

APPROVED :

3T'L TAYLOR
Attorney General

CBB:HR




